control of goods or services is transferred to the customer and provides a single, principles based five-step model to be
applied to all sales contracts. It replaces the separate models for goods, services and construction contracts under previous
standards (Indian Accounting Standard 11 and Indian Accounting Standard 18) which was based on the concept of transfer of
risks and rewards. It also provides further guidance on the measurement of sales on contracts which have discounts, rebates
or incentives by applying variable consideration principles.

 Based on the evaluation of commercial arrangements with customers, the Company has identified certain discounts/ rebates/
incentives to customers which need to be accounted upfront. It has also identified certain expenses, which are now required
to be reduced from revenue. The Company has applied the Standard from April 1, 2018 and has adjusted the cumulative effect
of adoption of Indian Accounting Standard 115 aggregating to INR 368 million (net of tax amounting to INR 198 million) in the
Retained earnings as at April 1, 2018.

 The impact of the application of Ind AS 115 on each financial statement line item is given below:

Particulars
March 31, 2019

(without adoption
of Ind AS 115)

Increase/
(decrease)

March 31, 2019
as reported

Revenue from operations 285,293 (170) 285,123
Other expenses 14,706 (140) 14,566
Trade payables 12,764 596 13,360
Tax expense 3,537 (209) 3,328
Income tax liabilities 4,414 (209) 4,205

40. Leases
40. (a) Finance leases:

 The Company has acquired office equipment and vehicles on finance leases. The lease agreements for office equipment
and vehicles are generally for a primary period of 36 to 60 months. The Company has an option to renew these leases
for a secondary period. Lease arrangements for land are generally for a period of 95-99 years.

  The minimum lease payments and their present value in respect of the finance leases, are as follows:

As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Present value
of payments

Minimum
lease

payments

Present value
of payments

Minimum